

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 11-md-02293 (DLC)
ECF Case

This Document Relates to:

CLASS ACTION

ALL ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND PARTICIPATION AWARDS FOR NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY CLASS COUNSEL..... 3

 A. Prosecution of the Case..... 3

 1. Pre-Filing Preparation and Pre-Consolidation Proceedings 3

 2. Pleadings and Motions to Dismiss 4

 3. Document and Written Discovery 6

 4. Depositions 8

 5. Expert Discovery and Trial Preparation 9

 6. Mediation and Settlement 10

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable Given the Risk
 Involved and the Success of this Action 12

 1. Most courts, including the Second Circuit, award attorneys’ fees
 based on a percentage-of-the-benefit conferred on the class. 12

 2. Class Counsel seeks a reasonable percentage of the benefit
 conferred on the Class..... 13

 3. The requested fees are consistent with the *Goldberger* factors. 15

 a. The time and labor expended by counsel support the
 requested fee 16

 b. The litigation’s magnitude and complexity support the
 requested fee 16

 c. The risks entailed in the litigation support the requested fee..... 16

 (1) No governmental actions had been filed or appeared
 likely to be filed when Plaintiffs filed their action 17

 (2) Class Counsel’s resources committed to the case..... 17

 (3) Risks arising from substantive issues 18

 d. The quality of representation supports the requested fee..... 19

(1)	Quality of Class Counsel	19
(2)	Quality of Defendants' Counsel.....	20
e.	The fee request is consistent with the size and scope of the settlement	21
f.	Public-policy considerations support the requested fee.....	21
4.	The requested fee is presumptively reasonable in light of counsel's lodestar	22
B.	Class Counsel's Expenses Are Reasonable	23
C.	The Named Representatives' Active Involvement in This Case Deserves Recognition Through the Proposed Participation Awards.....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alpine Pharm., Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	6, 18
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60894 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2013).....	22
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	12
<i>Brennan v. N.Y. Law Sch.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135095 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2012).....	23
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 23834 (2d Cir. Nov. 20, 2012).....	3
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17, 18
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 546	15
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	24
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	12
<i>Hess v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 5921149 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 26, 2012).....	14
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)	21
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18

In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.,
166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....17

In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2003).....24

In re Carbon Dioxide Indus. Antitrust Litig.,
229 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2000)18

In re Citric Acid Litig.,
191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)17

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010)21

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123875 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012)24

In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)22

In re Freddie Mac Secs. Litig.,
No. 03-CV-4261 (JES), slip. op. (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2006)21

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....21

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....13

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Secs. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)13, 20

In re The Mills Corp. Secs. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)21

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)13, 20, 22

In re Towers Fin. Corp. Noteholders Litig.,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2311 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 1996)23

In re Twinlab Corp. Secs. Litig.
187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)13

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)16

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152275 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2012).....23

In re Wash. Public Power Supply Sys. Secs. Litig.,
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)12

In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....22

In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22992 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....22

J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.,
485 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2007)17

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)14

Loudermilk Servs., Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LLC,
623 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....21

McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114768 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2011).....24

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....22

Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)3

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....12

Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg. Inc.,
2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008).....21

Park v. The Thomson Corp.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84551 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008).....24

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968).....12

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983).....12

Ramirez v. Lovin’ Oven Catering Suffolk, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25060 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012).....22

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....12

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....24

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....13

Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Grp, Inc.,
490 Fed. Appx. 492 (3d Cir. 2012).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....13, 17, 22

Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5200 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2005).....23

Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA,
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 14.121 (2004)13

David B. Wilkins, *Rethinking the Public-Private Distinction in Legal Ethics: The Case of
‘Substitute’ Attorneys General*, 2010 Mich. St. L. Rev. 423, 469-70 (2010).....20
